

SC No.6/2014 27445/2016
FIR No.192/2013
PS Roop Nagar
State vs. Mahesh

29.11.2025

Present: Sh. Manish Kumar, learned Addl. P. P. for the State.
Sh. Shubham, Ld. Counsel for accused Kuldeep@
Pradeep and Sonu Tyagi.
Sh. N.K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Rahul Tyagi
and Mahesh.
Accused persons Mahesh and Kuldeep@ Pradeep in
person on bail.
Accused Sonu Tyagi through VC from Bangarh,
Una Jail, Himachal Pradesh.
Accused Rahul Tyagi through VC from Dasna Jail,
Ghaziabad, U.P.

Sh. Vijay Puri is present today as witness with his
son Sh. Mayank Puri who is also witness in this case.

Sh. Mayank Puri submits that his father Sh. Vijay
Puri has been operated upon due to Cancer of Tongue and he is
unable to speak and, therefore, one adjournment may be granted so
that the witness could be examined after his recovery as the body
of the witness is not fit to depose.

On request of Ld. APP for the State, the witness Sh.
Vijay Puri is discharged for today to be summoned after about 9
months the period during which he may get recovered.

Let witnesses Shyam Puri be summoned for NDOH.

IO SI Ravikant be also summoned on request of Ld.
APP for the State for assistance at NDOH.
Put up for PE on **05.01.2026**.

(Joginder Prakash Nahar)
ASJ (FTC)-1,
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi/29.11.2025